TS T TACEER NS PR “r*\j}%ﬁl\?’,ﬂﬂﬂi b

THI §T. PAUL DAILY GLOBE. ' TUESDAY MORNING,

MAY 1, 188

STATEMENT NO. 10.

Outstanding City Bonds, Jan. 1, 1882.

(ISMUED TO THE LAKE SUPERIOR & MISSIsSIPPI RAILROAD COMPANY, 6 PER CENT.)

Issued to.

JO'ON

No.

30 quy

‘puogg
‘puogy
youo

Issued for.

Maturity.

Payable at. , Amount.

74'5 500.00""1:1. G. Moorhead............ .../BORUS ........
38| 1,000.00iWm. G. Moorhead. cessss|BORUS .. ociee
4 500.00|Wm. G. Moorhead........covnenn Bounus........
187 to 236, inclusive.. 50 500.00Wm. G. Moorhead........euu..
237 1o 274, inclusive.. 388/ 1.000.00Wm. G. Moorhead.......coeuuunn Bonus socacane
275 t0 299, inclusive.......... :.'5] 1,000.00|Wm. G. Moorhead......coveeuees {I OUUB .ccocess

1 to 74, inclusive......... A
75 to 112, inclusive..
113 to 186, inclusive. .

Total amount of cutstanding city bonds issuod_t_cui:w_I,!\gpjgpnx~!qr:_tfl\llsgl_::sippl Railroad Company .........cee.n g SO S Seassscicasreasssensaseoenzanaiat 3

..|Bonus....... .

weesessseressesacsdBy Cooke & Qo4 N. Y. .. ..
..|Jay Cooke & Co.,,N. Y......

November 21, 1888...........
November 21, 1888, .cceuunn.
November 21, 1888..
December 23, 1898..
November 21, 1888,...c00u....
December 23, 1895..... Tenvehs

£37,000.00
38,000.00

25,000.00
88,000.00
26,000.00

$200,000.00

--.]dny Cooke & Co., N.Y......
«es.|Juy Cooke & Co., N. Y......

STATEMENT NO. 1L E

; Outsténding City Bonds, (Loeal Improvements), Jan. 1, 1852.

ey RPN,

‘BPUOS |

|

NO. Issued to.

JIJ '(‘)N‘
‘puogg
oua
40 jyuy

Isssued for.

Payable at. Maturity. Amount.

l

bt
<

0
allowed con

$1,000.00 Committee Ways and Means...... Revolving fund to pay estimates

same by assessment collections. P, M. Myers & Co., N. Y....|J uly 1, 1898, 7 per eent...... -

cave

tractors, replacing,

£100,000.00

STATEME

NT NO. 12.

Outstanding City Bonds (

Como Parﬁ: , Jan. 1, 1389, A

Issued to.

Issued for.

Payable at. Maturity. Amount.

1 to 100, inclusive.......e.... T 100! SI,UUU.uoiCumminee Ways and Means......|Public park (259 95-100 acres.....

P. M. Myers & Co., N. Y....|July 1, 1903, 7 per cent....... $100,000.00

Eo; Statement No. 13, See Previous Page.
STATEMENT NO. 14.

Showing the Objeéts for Which the Outstan ding Clty Bonds Were Issned,

January 1, 1882, viz.:

Bonus to Lake Superior & Mississippi Railroad Company, (issued in the {

year 1868).....ccvevcene lud(‘( SN,
Bonus to St. Paul & Chicago Railroad Company (issued in 3 i0). .
Bonus to Milwauke & St. Paul Railroad Company (issued in the year 1869) 50.000.(3?)_

nterest on bonus bonds (issued in the year 1872). ERREERE TR e SRRREERES 50,000. !
i;:»uu: to Northern Pacifie and St. Paul & Sioux City Railroad Companies o |
(issued in the year 1879).......... R PR PR 1..0.,000.08
Public Park, Como. 259 95-100 acres (issued in the year 1! - : 100,000. 0t
Sewerage purposes (issued in the years 1873, 1874, 1878, 1879, 1880 and g ¢
ST L Yy R S L e e L S & s g By o RSk sl ratatexlets 214,100.00
Local improvement revolying fund (issued in the_-yenr Py I S B e s IOQ,OO0.00
Revenue purposes (issued in the years 1860 to ISbo).~ ........ ceslaeiees 158,100:00
Redemption of bonds (issued in the years 1860 to_ls.:s). ........ . 314,100.00
Redemption of city serip (issued in the year 1865)........c.ceeeineinnan.. . 11.000.00
Alws house and hospital (issued in the years 1872 and 1873)...... iy 10,090.00
Soldiers’ bounties (issued in the year 1864)......ccccvieiieirrneanannnn o a(_).OO
Fire departinent real estate (issued in the years 1869 and 1870)........... :.9.3'50.00
St. Paul bridge (issued in the years 1863 to 1881)........ 5 139, A:-?.’Il
Fire cisterns (issued in the year 1860 -........ T 115.00
Owatonna road (issued in the year 1560)......... A 100.00
New Market house (issued in the year 1879).......... : 40,000.00

West St. Paul bonded debt (assumed and settled by City of St. Paul bonds
aSsned inhe A R R < e R e s b s e e el e Lt 816002 00!
East Fourth street bridge (issued in year1881).......cc0vueen.. ST IR 5,000.00
St. Paul workhouse building (issued in the year 1881)...c.cveeeesceancceen 30,000.00
Total bonds, January 1, 1882. .. ccceeceveses A RS A A SE A A ST T HUSIEL

STATEMENT NO. 15.

Showing the Maturity of Outstanding City Bonds, January 1, 1882, Viz.:

No. 283, Bounty, matured May 1st, 1874, never presented.. ... $50.00
No. 565, redemption and revenue, matured July 1st, 1870,
never presented............ ) S A S O A R 500.00
No. 656, redemption and revenue, matured August 10, 1861,
never presented...... e ST e S L L S 5538 500.00
No. 665, fire cisterns, matured. Sept 1861, never pre-
Y R S P . sy R ST S oy b R S 115.00
No. 730, Owatonna road, matured Dec. 3, 1876, never pre-
Sented o s R e e oty <oy ISR & bl % - 50.00
No. 781, Owatonna road, matured Dee. 3, 1876, never pre-
BOpted s - Rt et S e R e S S Lesreaee 50.00
No. 880. redemption and revenue, matured August 14, 1863,
ReVer Presen b e e e R e e e 100.00
No. 886, redemptimand revenue. matured July 1, 1872, never
presented. .C iiceiteee R e 1,000.00
$2,365.00
Maturing in the year 1883...cc000vnuan. SRE e 31.870.00
Maturing inthe year 1884 . . < Jo it s chalieosmnsneics S 76,400.00
Maturing in the year 1¢ 11,000.00
Maturing in the year 1886 63,040.00
Maturing in the year 1887. ® 16,010.71
Maturing in the year 1888, 87,500.00
Maturing in the year 1859. .. 61,000.00
Maturing in the year 1890.. 102,125.00
Maturing in the year 1891 3,000.00
Maturing in the year 1893 7,500.00
Maturing in the year 1895.. 60,000.00
Maturing in the year 1897....... e e 192,500.00
Maturing in the year 1898.... 338,500.00
Maturing in the year 1899............ 90,000.00
Maturing in the year 1900.. 100,000.08
Maturing in the year 1903. . 127.500.00
Maturing in the year 1904 27.000.00
Maturing in the year 1905 9.600.00
Maturing in the year 1906 77,000.00
Y S S e o e L e et ... $1,583,910.71

STATEMENT NO. 16.

Showing the Semi-Annual Maturity of Interest on Oitstanding City Bonds
Payable in the City of New York, at 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 per cent. per
annum, January 1, 1882, viz:

Rate Semi-Annugl
On When Payable. Per Cent. Interest.
$266,000.00. ... e, January and July Ist. . eeeevoeeneen e Bounennns $9,310.00
PR RS S S January asd July 1st..... .e.........8... 395.00
2:2350.00. . oo e grsteys January and July 4th..... A o o R 90.00
000000 T e e January and July 17th.... . 70.0D
55,000.00. ........ February aml August 1st.. 1.100.08
45,000,00...... e ..February and August 1st.. 1,125.0
75.000.00. .. ..oenn.... February and August 1st. ... 3,000.00
8.125.00. 0. s veven.. Debimary a® August 17th. ...........8........ 125.00 |
PRy BT I B and August 26th. .. ... 110.00
150,000.00. .............March sud TP ETR S 6,000.00
500:00) - -~ 2 sto ’\13 d Bep D e S 17.50 !
85000100755 SN N .. Ma SeptemBer 15th......... S AT S ARS AL 1,225.00 |
99.000:00" . .ol Apfiand Ootoder Ist.................5........ 550.00
165,000.00. . ....cco0evns Al and October 1st.................6........ 4,950.00
915005005 .4 <o aeas Apell and Octoder 1st. . OB S o e Him 3,202.50
5.125.00. ..c.cn0 weeooApril and OMoher 14th. . o gr il e 205.00
B58,810.00. 5oz acisanias May and November 1st......cceueee Teun..... 9,040.85
S000000: . .o.c ot e May and November 1st........ S A 90.00 1
9,600.00..... ....May and November 1st...............5....... 5 240.00
50.000.00..... ....May and November 2nd.............. fiee 1,750.00
© 150.000.00. .... ....May and November 21st. 4,500 00
15,000.00. .. ..c0vuunn.. June and December 1st, . 600,00
0000000 . - . hes June and Pecember 15th 3,000.00
B0;000.00. ..o - or ol June and December 23rd 1,500.00

$1,506,035.00, on which there is a total semi-annual interest of. .. ce e enses.952,195.85

STATEMENT NO. 17.

Showing the Semi-Annual Maturity of Interegt on OutsPpsding City Bonds,
Pavable at the City Treasanry of the City of St. Paul at theyRate of
7 per cent, per annum, January Ist, 1882, viz.:

& I STATEMENT NO, 19.

Z City Bonds.
Eystiel : Credit.
By balance of city bonds outstanding Jan. 1, I881.......eueeereneennannn .$1,528,910.71
By city bonds issued during the year 1881, charged to the City Treasurer
in_statement No. 1, viz.: 77 bonds, No. 2226 to 2302 inclusive, $1.000

77,000.00
CRENCTTINR SRS osiemisialeiese

Total credit sebeesesinscsssassebenssssosieeiblonsssseseensessssssil,000,910.71
Debit.
To city bonds redeemed during the year 1881, as per Statement No. 1 in de-
© tail, viz.: 22 bonds, No. 1974 to 1995, inclusive, $1,000 each............ $22,000.00
Balance of city bonds outstanding Jan. 1, 1882............ cessdsesesees . H1,588,910.71
STATEMENT NO. 20.
City Orders.
Credit.
By city orders outstanding Jan. 1. 1881............... AL cosesmenases +$9,360.89
By city orders issued during the year 1881, as per Statement No. 2,in defail ~ 440,100.16
Botalfereditss sl s T u iy S ST SR o) tereeeen. $449,461.05
Debit.
To F. A. Renz, City Treasurer, city orders redeemed during the year 1881,
and returned to this office eancelled, Statement No. L......ccovennen... $439,096.03
Balance of city orders outstanding Jan. 1, 1882, payable upon presentation $10,365.02
STATEMENT NO. 21.
vrinting and Stationery, Special Account, Year 1881, viz.*
> PRINTING AND ADVERTISING. -
Paid Daily Globe, from Jan. 1, 1881, to Dee. 1, 188%5a. e, $9,088.57
Paid Pioneer Press, from Feb. 1, 1851, to Dec. 2, 183155 5 103.66
| Paid St. Paul Dispateh. from Jan. 1, 1881. to Dec. 1, 1881.. .. 176.44
Paid Die Volkzeitung, from July 1, 1881, to Dec. 1, 1881..... 1,144.98
Paid Democrat Press Co., May and Ang., 1881..........0uue. . 22.22- -
$10,535.87
STATIONERY.
Paid St. Paul Book & Stationery Co., March 1, 1881 to Dec. 1
3y b e B L A S R S S S S L oo $401.25
Paid McCarthy & Donnelly, Jan. 1, 1881, .to Deec. 1, 1881 289.1%
Paid Sherwood Hough, Jan. 1, 1881, to Dec. 1, 188L< ... 103.03
Paid Averill, Russell & Co., Feb. 1881........... 5.9
Paid Hintzer & Good, April, 1881 7.00
Paid . J. Giesenynne 81 1S e L e Sual s A £ 6.5
Paid T. S. White & Co., June, 1, 1881, to Nov. 1, 1881. 84,39
Paid J. M. Thompson, July, 1881 .. ...ouvs.vun. R o 12.00
Paid Ranney & Hodgman, Aug., 1881............ s 4.00
izaig g[. % Lal{son, Nov., 1881.......... At s L 20.25
aid St. Paul Lith. Eng. Co. (G. J. Rice), Aug. and 55.40 .
; o — g3
Total amount paid for printing, advertising and stationery, in —_—
e L L R T e ST $11,524.80
STATEMENT NO. 22.
Reserve Account. :
1Debit. Credit.
To the following parties for property purchased by the City of
Saint Paul, under an act of the Legislature, approved
Fehg‘l}ary 28, A. D. 1879, and deeded to the Northern
Pacific Railroad Company, for railroad purposes, viz:—
P : KITTSON’S ADDITION.
William & Davidson, Attorneys, lot 3 in block 56. . ......... 5 §80b.0@
Dawson & Co., for amount deposited with A. R. Kiefer, Clerk
of District Court of Ramsey County, upon an order 6f the
Judge of said court, in the mattter of the condemnation of
property as described in detail on page 13, Register *'G,”
2,000, and $247.21 interest to April 2, 1881.............. 2,247.23
To the following parties for property purchased for the Saint
Paul & Sioux City Railroad Company, for railroad pur-
poses, viz:— :
Abraham S. Elfelt and wife, and Charles D. Elfelt, for lot 4,
section 12, town 28, range 23 west, containing 40 acres,
being the balance in full due on $21,664.91 purchase, $3,-
675.00 and $363.42 interest to April 1, 1581. Soidat 4,038.41
George A. Hamilton, for the trafiic FIOMIAS. Jolior s s 2 e 1,373.95
To the following miscellaneous expenditures, viz:— /
John B. Olivier, Abstract Clerk, for abstracts of title furnished
City Attorney, relating to lands purchased for railroad
PUTPOBes. < 5 ok L i A o amteat i ST S 45.00'
J. B. Cook, livery furnished Commissioners in matter of con-
demnation of lands taken for St. Paul & Sioux City R. R.
(AR AR B AL s -10.50
3 Total dehif. .« sl cate s Sar. tank SR RS SR oo onceas. .. $8,515.00 . -
By balance to the credit of account J anuary 1, 1881, as per last
RODOT e .0 aioienien SisoieisIeTaiaNinte iararaiate oty A J ity e s S $116.31
By General Treasury, for amount authorized by special legisla-
tion of March, 1881, being in excess of appropriation author- % b
ized by Act of February 28, 1879............. Rl e 8,398.77
Aotal credifo it e s e W e srogieisisse $8,515.08

4

N STATEMENT NO. 23.

Special Account Showﬁlg the Expenses ot the Eﬁgix{éering' Dépnrtmeuf, In-

cluding the Pay Rolls of the Sewer and Street Forces.
: Inspectors
'$tre<-;t fdrc's Sewer fore’s R‘(‘."‘rll:h“’l;g:": °ft‘,m5."§:: Ing?;gntétg
pay ralls.| pay rolls. Year 1881. ;I;)inee ring ginéerin g of Engin- 'Totn_‘ls.'

h epart Depart eering De-

o ment. _ ment. partment.
$188.61-—— $187.50\January. ... ..... $825.00 $87.00 $012.00
163.50, 157.50|February.... .... 693. 66! 693.66
20(&@5’]’ 173.25|March. ... ....... 66600 666.00
218762 232.63|April.... 769.92 %69.92
2,887.15 150.00|May... T84.66 2 888.16
_2,367.421  158.75 June.......c..... 799.00 3 LT R e 958.00
72,823.811 11 151.00|July.. .. ... ..... 840.00 346.50 72.00] 1,258.50
_2271.12 209.25 August.... ... 915.00 345.00 163..00, 1,423.00,
- 1095 PR 168.99/September g 453.%% 109. 66 1,478.41
2,213.54 158.13|0October. .... £28.001 L oa TG 1,357.66
2.984.90 484.60|November........ 384.%5 148.10 1,383.45
2,836.73 807.5¢|December........ 58550). LT 1,430.50
_ $20,779.32|  $2,534.14 $9,825.50|  $2,887.50 $506.27| $13,219.26

Kate. Semi-Annual
un When Payable Per Cent Interest.
$ 1,000.00..... e reoriai -.January and July 1st..... A T ndiopasis $ 3500
500.00. . February and August 10th. . g e
100.00...............February and August 14th.. 7 :
16,010.71...... o meblhie March and September 1st.......... i
DD e e March and September 22d.. ........ (A S Al 4.02
...May and November 1st......... R R AR 1.75
June and December 3d......, ..,...7. 3.50

$17,875.71—0n which there is a total semi-annual. interest of.............. .o $625.65

STATEMENT NO. 18.

Showings éhe‘ . Annual Interest on Outstanding Ciif Bonds, Jéxﬂiﬁ;y 1st,
, Viz.:

On Rate Per Cent. Annual Int.

$ B5000.00: .. L L o KU i iy R doaant LA s 2,200.30
75,600.00. . . 3,850.00
468,000.00. . . 28,080.00
721,185.71. ... 50.483.00
263,125.00. . . . - 21.050.00
$1.583,910.71—0n which there is a total annual interest of . . .. ....... eeno- $105.643.00

RECAPITULATION.
1
Engineering Department, pay rolls, ete. ...... sesesssssessassesssscssessossseviass $18,51926
Street Force, pay rolls, ete. . 20,779.324
Sewer Foree, pay rolls, ete.. 2,534.14
Grand total...... e S X Seeoseibovaiatoniba i SOB.BOB TS

STATEMENT NO. 24.

ihe Assessment on the Tieal and Personal Estate in the City of St.
Paul. and the Tax Levy for State, City, County and School Purposes for

5

Showin

the Year 1881, Viz: .
ASSESSED VALUATION.

Ifeal L S e S S e ST S B iR S s ceeneenenansl . $21,595,326.00
Personal estate. .... S A A SR R S S T A et cerececsanna  8.759,670.00
ol Fiins it Jet e L oBle Bl it is s bas cessrcsssccssanaens «930,354,996.00°
Being about one-third of the total eash valuation. P
TAX LEVY, YEAR 1881.
SfateparpoSes. o St L LT e . teesensass.1.00 .mill
| Ollysbommpsessse s, Ll s ol i

Secrsccestcsasecvsescssieanassesess9.10 Mills
Trrrececeetiiiteiteeetae. 21,90 mills |

“ieseseiiieiiiiiciiaens....1.00 mill’
el R sl en s o s s s & 00 THITIS

| County purposesiis ot e. oot il
School, (equeational. fixed by statute) ... . :
School, (edueational, fixed by Common Couneil)

Grand total tax levy on each dollar of assessed valdation...............17.00 mills!

- JOHN W. ROCHE, City Comptroller,

87,000.00 |-

OFFICIAL.

Proceedings of the Common Council

Regular Mecting.
St1. PAuL, May 4, 1886,

No quorum.
Tuos. A. PRENDERGAST, City Clerk.

Adjourned Meeting.
St Paur, May 6, 1886.
The Council mer pursuant to adjourn-
‘ment.

President Smith in the chair.

Present: Alds. Cumings, Dowlan,0'Con-
nor, Petsch, Cullen, Kerr, Sanborn, John-
son, Van Slyke, Kain, Starkey, Bryant,
Minea, Long, Mr. President—15.

Canvass of Votes—

The matter of canvassing the votes east at
the City Election.held on 4th inst., was post-
poned and laid over until the 18th inst., at
7:30 o’clock, p. m.

; COMMUNICATIONS.

From His Honor, the Mayor—Special Po-
licemen Appointed—

To the Honorable the President and Com-
mon Council of the City of St. Paul:

I have thisday appointed George Ander-
son and Olivier Peltier as special police
officers of the City of St. Paul to enumer-
ate the dog list for the yvear 1886, and 1 ask
your advice and consent thereto.

Epymunp Rice. Mayor.

May 5, 1886.

Approved by the following vote:

Yeas—Ald. Cumings, Dowlan,O’Connor,
Petsch, Cullen, Kerr,Sanborn,Johnson, Van
Slyke, Kain, Starkey, Bryaut, Minea,
Long, Mr. President—15.

Also.

Pound Master Appointed—

To the Honorable the President and Com-
mon Courcil of the City of St. Paul:

I have this day appointed P. J. Gleason
a special police officer to have charge of the
public pound in the Seventh ward. in ac-
cordance with Ordinance No. 486 of the
Common Council, amended by Ordinance
No. 652, approved April 2, 1886, and by
which the compensation of said special
officer was fixed at fifty dollars ($50) per
month, and I ask your advice and consent
thereto. Epymuxp Rice, Mayor.

May 6, 1886.

Approved by the following vote:

Yeas—Ald. Cumings, Dowlan, O’Connor,
Petsch, Cullen, Keir, Sanborn, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Kain. Starkey, Bryant, Minea,
Long, Mr. President—15.

Also,

Infirmary—

To the Honorable, the President and Com-
mon Council of the City of St. Paul:
GENTLEMEN: In the matter of the pro-

posed construction of an infirmary for such

patients as may be suffering from diph-
theria, scarlet fever and erysipelis, and
over whom the hospital physicians have
control, I would request that your honor-
able body appoint a committee of three to
confer with the committee on health of the

Board of County Commissioners with the

view of taking such measures for the con-

struetion of such an iustitution as may be
considered wise and necessary.
Ebpyunp Rice, Mayor.

Anpril 30, 1886.

Board of Health.

From Robert Palmer and Others—

Stating that the Chicago, Milwaukee &
St. Paul Railway Company run their trains
at the rate of twenty-five miles per hour or
more across West Seventh street, and pro-
testing against the same.

Committee on Streets.

From E. C. Starkey— ;
Transmitting a communieation of Mast,

Buford & Burwell Company relative to

“{'patrokwagbns. " « :

Committee on Police and Corporation
Attorney instructed to withhold countract
heretotore ordered for said wagons until
Committee on Police report on this matter.
From William Hanft and Others—

For the grading of Columbia street, from
Glencoe street to Pennsylvania avenue.

Board of Public Works with order.

From A. M. Shawe—

For permission to remove frame building.

Committee on Streets.

From B. O'Malley—

Stating that his well caved in, caused by
the grading of Mendota street, and asking
compensation therefor.

City Engineer,

From P. Churchill—

Application for the position of patrol
driver.

Committee on Police. :

From the Trustees of the First Baptist
Church and Others—

Protest against paving Wacouta street,
between Eighth and Ninth streets, until a
sewer has been constructed, ete. b

Board of Public Works.

From W. L. Barteau and Others—

For sprinkling Exchange street, from
Fifth to Sixth streets.

Board of Public Works with order.

From Edward Corning—

For permission to erect wood sheds and
erect frame buildings.

Committee on Fire. Department.

From J. D. Staples and Others—

For the grading of York street between
Payne avenue and Forest street.

Board of Public Works with order.

From John Finn, Daniel Keleher, C. E.
Merritt, F. C. Peyer, Henry Hensel, Pie-
tro Rammaciotti and Sherwood Hough —
For permission to repair and remodel

frame buildings.

Granted. (See ordinances.)

From Geo. W. Eckles and Others—

For transfer of liquor licenses.

Committee on License.

REPORTS OF CITY OFFICERS.

Of City Comptroller—Resolution Unaud-

ited—

To the Honorable the President and Com-

mon Council of the City of St. Paul:
--GeNrLEMEN: The attached resolution
of the Council passed at the meeting of
20th ultimo, increasing the salary of M.
Henry Meyerding. Assistant Health In-
spector, from $840 to $1,000 per annum,
from and after May 1, 1856, conflicts with
the eity charter.

Salaries cannot be increased or diminished
during the year, and in no case can they
be increased where the officer is receiving
the maximuin authorized by statute, as in
the present instance. Very respectfully,

Jonx W. Rocug, City Comptroller.

May 6, 1886.

Waysand Means.

s Also,
Audited Claims, viz: St. Paul Gas Light
Company, $12,350: Morse Bridge Company,

‘| Estimate No. 3, Robert street bridge su-

Y

perstructure, $4,080; Carsley & Nevin, Esti-
mate No. 2. Western avenue bridge, $2,380;
E. W. Cumimings, Estimate No. 5, Pleas-
| ant.avenue bridge, $2.361.30; Stockton &
“Lindquist, Estimate No. 1, Bluff and Mar-
tin streets sewer, $850; Stockton & Lind-
quist. Estimate No. 1, Rosabel street sewer,
$1,071.

.. Allowed and ordered paid by the follow-
ing vote:

Yeas—Ald. Cumings, Dowlan, O'Connor,
Petseh, Cullen, Kerr, Sanborn, Johnson,
¥an Siyke, Kain, Starkey, Bryant, Minea,
Leng, Mr. President—15.

Of Inspector of Buildings—

Report for month of April, 1886, with
City Treasurer’s receipt attached for $1,-
024.50, fees collected for said month.

*ublic Accounts.
Of Clerk of Municipal Court—

Report for month of April, 1886, with
City ‘Freasurer’s receipt aftached for
$1,607.85, collections in said court for said
mofith.

Public Accounts. ;

Of City Engineer—Pay Roll and Claims—

The Engineer submits, approved by hiny,
the pay roll of inspectors on Robert street
bridge for the month of April, 1856,
amounting to $145.50; also the following
claims:  Pittsburz Testing Laboratory.
$376.92; St. Paul Furniture Company, $13;
G.. Donaldson, $50.

-’..blaims referred to Committee on Claims
and pay roll of inspectors allowed and re-
ferred to the Comptroller by the following
vote: .
eas—Ald. Cumings, Dowlan, O’Connor,
Petseh, Cullen, Kerr, Sanborn, Johnson,

{ Van Slyke, Kain, Starkey, Bryant, Minea,

Long, Mr. President—15.

.- Also,
Final Estimate Robert Street Bridge—
To the Honorable the President and Com-
mon Council:
. GENTLEMEN: I herewith inclose final
es3 t,fh)nte for the substructure,of the Robert
street bridge, amounting to $21,059.48.
The work is done in accordance with ghe
plans and specifications, except in point

posed

of time. I would rédommend, however,
that no penalty be enforced, as the work
has been in advance of the requirements of
the contract kept for the iron work. There
has been no delay whereby the city has in-
curced any liability. Respeetfully sub-
mitted, L. W. RuxpLETT,
City Engineer.

May 6, 1886. .

Kstimate referred to Committe on Claims
and report of Engineer adopted by the fol-
lowing vote:

Yeas—Ald. Cumings, Dowlan, O’Connor,
Petsch, Cullen, Kerr, Sanborn, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Kain, Starkey, Bryant, Minea,
Long, Mr. President—15.

Also,
Sewer at Minnesota Transfer—
T(;)thel; Common Council of the City of St.
aul:

GENTLEMEN: 1 would offer the follow-
ing report in reference to the drainage of
the Transfer grounds, referred to 1me, as
per inclosed order. .

I have had a careful survey made of "the
whole locality, and have located three
drainage lines. The first. commencing at
the Transfer property, runs west on Fulton
street to Madison street: thence south on
Madisen street to the Chicago, Milwaukee
& St. Paul railway right of way; thence
west along the line of said right
of way  to the west city limits; thence
southwesterly to the Mississippi river, strik-
ing the river about 200 feet below the Ghi-
cago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway
bridge. ,

The second line of drainage, commencing
at the same point, runs directly north to the
right of way of the St. Paul, Minneapolis
& Manitoba railway; thence westerly along
the right of way of said railway company
to a point about a quarter of a mile west of
the west city limits; thence in a southwest-
erly direction to the Mississippi river. From
the right of way of railway, the general
course follows the lines of streets in Minune-
apolis to the Mississippi river, striking the
river about three-quarters of a mile north-
west of the Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul
railway bridge. This line of drainage takes
in Midway Heights, St. Anthony Park, the
state fair grounds and a portion of East
Minneapolis.

The third line,commencing near the same
point,runs easterly along University avenue
to Union Park; thence through Union Park
to Merriam Park, and across Merriamm Park
along the street lines to the corner of Mar-
shall and Union avenues; thence south on
Union avenue to Summit avenue; then
westerly to the Mississippi river.

The tirst line is much the shortest and
most easily built.

The second line will form a part
of a large system, which will be
required to be built at some future day,
and is the most natural outlet for St. An-
thony Park and the adjacent territory, but
its great length, viz., 2.8 miles, precludes
the advisability of its being built at the
present time. :

The same might be said of the third line
through Merriam Park and Union Park.

The principal object of the sewer at the
present time appears to be to give drainage
to the Transfer, and the industries located
at that point. There seems to be no gen-
eral demand for surface drainage either at
Merriam or Union Parks. the storm water
spaking into the ground or running off. I
would therefore recommend that the sewer
be constructed for sewage purposes only.

Along the route first proposed, the length
of this sewer will be about a mile and
three-quarters, and about one half of that
distance will be along the right of way of
the Chicago. Milwaukee & St. Paul rail-
way. It will therefore be necessary to get
the consent of said railway ecompany for
the construction of the proposed sewer. I
think such a sewer as would answer the
purnose could be built for about $§25,000.
For about one-half the distance it will fol-
low the line of streets, and 1 suppose under
the law the property might be assessed, al-
though there are mno houses along the line
at present that would make use of the sewer
when construeted.

Of course, the sewer would be of no use
whatever, without a proper  water supply.
Either the present city supply must be ex-
tended, or other means devised to secure
this supply.

As the use of the sewer at present will
be limited to the slaughter-houses and ren-
dering establishments.in the vicinity of the
Transfer. I would suggest that the matter
be referred to the proper committee to see
what part, if any, of the above-mentioned
parties should pay for the proposed work.
There will be no difficulty in constructing
the sewer by the time the necessary water
supply is obtained. The inciosed plan
more fully shows the line of the proposed
sewer. Respectfully submitted,

L. W. RuxpLETT, City Engineer.

May 5, 1886.
© Committee on Streets.

REPORT OF BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS.
Owasco Avenue Opening, Ete.—

To the Common Council of the City of St..
Paul:

‘I'he Board of Public Works have h:al un-
der consideration the resolution or order of
the Common Council, approved Feb. 18,
1886, relative to the opening of Owasco
avenue sixty feet wide, from St. Albans
street to Lexington avenue, and having in-
vestigated the proposed improvement re-
spectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper, sixty-six feet wide;
that the estimated expense thereof
is $12,000; that real estate to be assessed
therefor can be found benelited to the extent
of the damages, costs and expenses neces-
sary to be ineurred thereby; that said im-
is not asked for by a pe-
tition of a majority of the owners of
property to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith send a plan or protile of said
improvement, and an order for your
adoption, if you desire us to make the
improvement. Yeas6, nays 0.

WiLLTAM BAgreETT, President.
R. L. GorMAN, Clerk Board Public Works..

May 5, 1886. ¥

Adopted. (See order to Board of Public
Works).

Also,

Dayton Avenue Paving—
To the Common Council of the City of St.
Paul:

The Board of Public Works have ha d under
consideration the resolution or order of the
Common Council, approved April 7, 1886,
relative to the paving of Dayton avenue
with asphaltor other suitable pavement,
from a point 260 feet west of west line of
Summit  avenue to  Dale street,
and having investigated the pro-
improvement, respectfully report
that said improvement is necessary
and proper. with cedar blocks and granite
carb; that the- estimated expense
thereof is $37,0%6, one-half of which need
not be paid into the City Treasury before
the- contract -is let; that real estate to
be assessed therefor can be found bene-
fited to the extent of the costs
and expenses necessary to be incurred
thereby; that said improvement is not asked
for by .a petition of amajority of the owners
of property to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith send a plan or profile of said im-
provement. and an order for your adoption,
if you desire us to make the improvement.
Yeas 6, nays 0.

WiLrLraM BARRETT, President.
R. L. GormAN, Clerk Board Publid Works.
May 5, 1886,
Aldermen of the District.
. Also,

Decatur Street Grading—- 2
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul: . .

The Board of Public Works have had un-
der consideration the resolution or order of
the Common Council, approved April 22,
1886, relative to the grading of -Decatur
street, from Preble street to Payne
avenue, and Payne avenue, from Min-
nehaha street * to  Decatur ~ street,
and having investigated the proposed ifm-
provements, respectfully report that
said  improvements are necessary and
proper, grading Decatur street; from
Preble street to east line of Payne avenue.
and Payne avenue, from Minnehaha street
to Decatur street, using the surpliis mate-
rial from Decatur street to fill Payne
avenue; that the estimated ex-
pense  thereof is  $540, one-half of'
which need not be paid into the City Treas-
ury before the contract is let; that real
estate to be assessed therefor ¢can be found
benefited w0 ther
costs and expenses necessary to be inenrred
therehy; that said improyement is not asked
for by a petition of a_ majority of the own-
ers of property to be assessed therefor, but
we herewith send a plan or profile of said
improvement, and an order for your adop-

extent of the |

tion, if you desire us to make the improve-
ment. Yeas 6, nays 0.

WirLiAM BarrerT, President.

R. L. GormAN, Clerk Board Public Works. |

May 5, 1886.
Adopted. (See order to Board of Public
Works. )

Also,

Slopes on Goodrich Avenue—

’1‘%) thei Common Council of the City of St.

aul:

The Board of Public Works have had
under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approved A pril 22,
1886, relative to the condemning and taking
an easement on the land along the line of
Goodrich avenue, from Dale street to
Lexington avenue, and having investi-
gated the proposed improvement, re-
spectfully report that said improvement
is necessary and proper, in grading Good-
rich avenue, from Dale street to Lexingtou
avenue, extending said slopes one and one-
balf feet on said land for every
foot cut or filled on said Goodrich
avenue in said grading; that the esti-
mated expense thereof is $2,000; that
real estate to be assessed therefor can be
found benefited to the extent of the damages,
costs and expenses necessary to be ineurred
thereby; thatsaid improvement is not asked
for by a petition of a majority of the own-
ers of property to be assessed thervefor, but
we herewith send a plan or profile of said
improvement and an order for your adop-
tion, if you desire us to make the improve-
ment.  Yeas 6, nays 0.

WiLLiayx Barrerr, President.

R. L. GoryAN, Clerk Board Public Works.
May 5, 1886.

Adopted. (See order to Board of Public
Works.)

Also,

Broadway Street Opening—

To the Honarable the President and Mem-
bers of the Common Council of the City
of St. Paul, Minnesota:

GENTLEMEN: The final order of the Com-
mon Council for the opening of Broadway
street, from Grove street to Thirteenth
(13th) street, approved April 30, 1886, to-
gether with the report of the Committee
on Streets relating to the same matter,
adopted by the Council at its meeting April
27, 1886, are respectfully returned to the
Council for an unqualified and uncondi-
tional final order, if your honorable body
are still of the opinion that this improve-
ment (the opening of Broadway) should
be made.

Final orders of the Common Counecil to
this Board, directing any local improve-
ment to be made for which an assessment
must be made to defray the cost thereof,
are jurisdictional, and should be -eclear,
definite, certain, unqualified and uncondi-
tional.

April 19, 1886, this Board reported to the
Council that the proposed opening of
Broadway between the streets above
named was necessary and proper, with
proper answers to the usual formal ques-
tions submitted bv the Council to the
Board in the preliminary orders of the
Council, and transmitted therewith the
proper final order for the opening of said
street.

The report of this
ferted by the Council to the Com-
mittee on Streets, who made a re-
port in writing to the Council, a copy of
which is hereto attached, which was
adopted by the Council, yeas 13, nays 1,
after which, and as a part of the same
act, the report of this Board of April 19,
1886, above referred to, was also adopted
by the Council, yeas 13, nays 1, as more
fully appears from the printed proceedings
of the Council meeting of April 27, 1886.

From these proceedings of the Council, it
would seem that the action of the Counecil
in passing the final order for the opening of
Broadway was based upon this report of
the Committee on Streets, and that the
Council may have acted upon the presump-
tion that this Board would be influenced, if
not actually controlled, by the recommend-
ation of your committee, in determining the
limits of the assessment district within
which the property should and would be
assessed for benefits to defray the expense
of the damages and costs to be incurred by
the opening of said street, and it would also
seem to be a fair inference that the Couneil
might not have ordered said improvement
to be made, had not the order been accom-
panied by the report of your committee
previously adopted, with the implied under-
standing that this Board would be goverued
by the recommendation of your committee.

The provisions of the City Charter defin-
ing the powers and duties of the Board of
Public Works, as interpreted by the Su-
preme Court of thisstate, in the case of The
State of Minnesota ex _ rel. John W. Cun-
ningham against the Board of Publie
Works of the City of St. Paul. 27 Minne-
sota, Repcrts 442, makes this Board the
sole judges of the question of benefits, and
upon this question *‘its judzment is final
and conclusive, and cannot be reviewed by
the district court or any other tribunal,
unless shown to be fraudulent in faet, or
unless it is made up upon a demonstrable
mistake of fact.”

The Board believe that this report of your
committee. adopted by the Council prior to
the passage of the final order directing said
improvement to be made, and in poiut of
time, coupled with it (the passage of said
final order) is in the nature of, if not in
fact, a condition to said final order
approved Aprii 30, 1886.

If the Board are right in this belief, it
would, in their opinicn, be unsafe, not to
say dangerous, to proceed to open Broad-
way under the order approved April 30,
1886.

There are several persons who are, if not
actually opposed to the opening of Broad-
way, opposed to being assessed any sum
whatever as benefits for said opening.
Soue of these persons have already em-
ployed attorneys to protect their interests,
and it may be safelv assumed that they will
closely wateh the proceedings of the Couneil
and the Board, and that they will certainly
and quickly take advantage of any juris-
dictional questions left open to them.

The Board would respectfully suggest
that no opportunity be given to any one to
defeai or even delay this improvement,
when it may be easily avoided, and would
therefore respectfully request your honora-
ble body to send to the Board a mew final
order, without condition, qualification or
recommendation, if it is still the wish of the
Council that this jmprovement shall be
made. Yeas 6, nays 0.

Wirriam BaneerT, President.

Official:

R. L. Gonryax, Clerk Board P’ublic Works.
May 5, 1856.

Referred to Ald. Johnson and Dowlan.

Also.

Dayton Avenue Sprinkling Contract—

The Board report that they have awarded
Carl Babr  the econtract for sprinkling
Dayton avenue, between Third and Arundel
streets, he being the lowest reliable and
responsible bidder therefor. - Amount of
bid, $675; bond in the suw of 300, with
A. W. Schwabe aud Henry Justus as
sureties.

Award approved by the following vote.

Yeas—Ald. Cumings, Dowlan, O’ Connor,
Petsch, Cullen, Kerr, Sanborn, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Kain, Starkey, Bryant, Minea,
Long, Mr. President—15.

Also.

Jessamine Street Grading —-

The Board report adverse thereto at this
time.

Alderman of the district.

Also,

Arundel Street Opening
To the Honorable the President and Com-
mon Council of the City of St. Paul:
GENTLEMEN:  The Board of Public
Works herewith . respectfully return your
final order, Approved March 18, 1886, for
the opening, widening and extension of
Arundel sureet, from Como avenue to Min-
neha street, with the request that said or-
der be amnulled, owing to error in
deseription  of land to be
said improvement, and with the fur-
ther request that your honorable body
pass a new final order for the opening,
widening and extension of said Arundel
street, from Minnehaha street to Como av-
enne. A proper order for said improve-
ment is herewith submitted for your adop-
tion.

Board was re-

WiLLraym BarrerT, President,

Official: -

R. L. GorMAX, Clerk Board Public Works.
April 29, 1886, :
Adopted. (See order to Board Publie

Works.)

ity Engfneer's Roport ¢
ity Engineer’s Report for April ==
The Board trnnsxlnit said relzmr‘t,lss6
Committee on Streets,

taken for |

Pay Roll— ¢
The Board transmit approval

pay roll of Inspectors on public.

the month jof April, 1

wﬁ’m.«l 2 = B

owed and referred to Comptroller

the following vote: : ‘!
Yeas—Ald. Cumings,

nar, Petsch, Cullen, Kerr,

son, Van Slyke, Kain, Starki

Minea, Long, Mr. President—15,

Estimates and Claims—

, Brya

The board transmit approval by them the

following estimates and claims, to-wit: Es-

timate No. 5, supplementary to No. 2 to s
timate No. 3 and final, Robert street sewer,

P. Doherty, contractor,
supplementary g: Nl?. 2 and final,
avenue sewer, Stockton & Lind
tractors, $50; Mark Costello, su;.l%l{.wi‘
Cullen, $8; J. Hutts, 11.67; T S ;
$63.50; J. J. Kirkman, $63.50; Am
Manufacturing Company, $8.30: St. Paul
Book & Stationery Company, $67: St. Paul
Rubber Company, $19.50; N. W. Stamp
Works, 30 cents; S. F. Pollock, $2.95;
P. H. Kelly Mercantile Company,. $9.60;
Northwestern Lumber Company, $35.35:
Rhiodes & Morton, $157.71; Thomas Bren-
nan, $1,369.21; Boeringer & Son, $63.15;
L. A. Blodgett, $63.50; D. L. Curtice, $12;
C. C, Miles, 75 cents; George Mitsch,
$12.60; Bazille & Partridge, 50 cents; S.
R, McMasters, $5.30; Brown, Treacy &
Co., $3.68; Robinson & Cary, $6.65; J. H,
Fielding, $49.50. g

Committee on Claims.

REPORT OF BOARD GF CONTROL.

The Board submit their report for the
month of April, 1886, showing the total ex-
penditures to be $4,221.97, accompanied by
vouchers,

Public Accounts.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.

Y

et

e~

Of Committe on Fire Departmént=7John .

Belisle’s Petition—

Committee, through ifs Chairman, made
a verbal report r mending that the
prayer of the petitioner be granted.

Adopted.  (See Ordinance No. 660.)

REPORTS OF SPECTAL COMMITTEES.

Of Ald. Long—Wm. C. Riley’s Petition—

Committee report in favor of the vacation
asked for by the petitioner, and recom-
mend that said petition be filed with the
City Clerk, and that said Clerk give the
notice required for the vacation asked for.

Adopted. e 3
Of Ald. Johnson and Dowlan—Broadway

street opening— y

Commitiee to whom was referred the re-
port of the Board of Public Works relative
to said opening, which was made and re-
ferred to this committee at this meeting,
recommend that said report be accepted and
submit a new final order in the matter.

Adopted. (See order to Board of Public
Works.

MISCELLANEOUS,
Claims Presented—

Daily Globe, $2,523.24; Edward Dahl,
$20.75; Bazille & Partridge, £8.20: Martin
Haenssler, $1.40; Charles Brennan, $15.75;
Averill, Carpenter & Co., 29 cents: E. W.
Hildebrand, $6: George N. Hillinan,
$66.90; Joseph Spiel, $28: William Mat-
tocks, $10; Robert Seeger, $2,385.50; Min-
nesota Transfer Packing Co., $18; St. Paul
Gas Light Company, $2,522.25; Henry
C. Allien & Co., $160; J. H. Shurmeier,
$20.70; C. Bernhard, $7.90; C. C. Miles,
561; Tower & Lyon, $449.72; Pearce &
Jones, $11.53; Engel, Dreis & Co,, $72;
K. P. Cullen,$3; H. E. Wedelstaedt, $4.78;
Brown, Treacy & Co., $9: Bruggeman &

Co., $16.07; judges and clerks, May elec-

tion, 1886, $2,520; for use of rooms to h
May election, 1886, 351.25; Inspector of
Buildings, $22.

Committee on Claims, with exception of
claims of judges and elerks, and use
rooms to hold May eleetion, 1886, and In-
spector of Buildings, which were allowed
and referred to the Comptroller, by the fol-
lowing vote:

Yeas—Ald. Cumings, Dowlan, O’Connor,
Petsch, Cullen, Kerr, Sanborn, Johnson, Van
Slyke, Kain, Starkey, Bryant, Minea, Long,
Mr. President—15.

Ordinances— .

The following ordinances were read, the
rules suspended and placed upon their see-
ond reading and passed, to-wit: *.

An ordinance grauting permission to F.
X. Peyer to remove a fra building.

An ordinance permitting ;
to raise a frame building, ete. |

An ordinance permitting Daniel <kél!§=
her to raise frame building. Roge s

An ordinance granting permission  to
Mrs. M. Dyer to reshingle a two-story
building. ] ]

An ordinance granting permission to John
Belisle to make certain repairs, ete.

An  ordinance permitiing Sherwood
Hough to reshingle and repair cornice on a
frame building.

An ordinance granting peimission to Pie-
tro Ramacciotti to put a skylight in build~
ing, ete.

An ordinance granting C. E. Merritt pers
nmission to repair a frame building.

An ordinance granting permission to
_Hehry Hensel to re-shingie a frame build-
ing.

An ordinance authorizing Cutts Bros. to
move a frame building.

By Ald. Van Slyke— :

An order authorizing the Committee on
Gas to place electric lights in Rice and other
parks.

Congnittee on Gas.

Ordinances.
ORDINANCE No. 656.

An Ordinance Granting Permission to F.
X. Peyer to Remove a Frame Building
and to Make Incidental Repairs.

The Common Council of the City of St
Paul do ordain as foliows:

Section 1. That authority and permission
is hereby given and granted to F. X. Peyer
to remove his one and one-half story

wooden building situate on the front part of.

lot ten of block sixty-two, of Irvine’s En-
largement of Rice & Irvine’s Addition to
the city of St. Paul, from the front part of
said 1ot to the rear of saidlot, and to replace

a stairway therein and to make such repairs
as are ineidental to the removal of said

building.

_See. 2. This oidinance to be in forea |

from and after its passage. 3
Pgm—md,cﬂmings. Dowlau, O’Connor,
sch, Cullen. Kerr. Sanbom, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Kain. Starkey, Bryant, a.inea,
Long, Mr. President—15. o
Passed May 6, 1886. G
RoBeERT A. SayiiTH, President o il.
Approved May 7, 1886. \
Epyuxp Rice, Mayor.
Attest:
Tios. A. PrENDERGAST, City Clerk,
May 11.

ORDINANCE No. 657.
Permitting William Finn to Raise a Frame

Building and Build a Foundation Wall

Under the Same. . :
The Common Council of the City of St.

Paul do ordain as follows: !

Seetion 1, Permission is hereby given
and granted unto William Finn to raise
that certain one-and-a-half story frame
building, being No. 13 West Ninth street,
two_feet, and to build under the same,
after being so raised, a foundation wall of
stone, said work to be done under the su=
pervision of the Insreetor of Buildings of
said city.

See. 2. This ordinance shall take effect
;\'nd be in force from and after its publica-

ion.

Yeas—Ald. Cumings, Dowlan, O’Connor,
Petsch, Cullen, Kerr, Sanborn, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Kain, Starkey, Bryant, Minea,
Long, Mr. President—15.

Passed May 6, 1586.

RoBERT A. Syirn, President of Couneil,

Approved May 7, 1886.

> Epxuxp Rick, Mayor,
Attest:

Tios. A. PRENDERGAST, City Clerk:
May 11.

ORrpINANCE NoO. 638.
An Ordinance Perwitting Daniel Kelehet
to Raise Frame Building, ete.
The Comumon Council of the City of St. Paut
do ordain as follows:

Section 1. That permission and ‘author«
ity be aud the same is hereby given to Danief
Keleher to raise the one-story frame builde
ing situate on the east one-half of lot
block 11, Riece & !ivine’s addition, aboii
three féet; also 1o put new floor in t*
kitchen and to side the same witlk new s

» and put a porch on the side  ther
of said improveents to be. um
the séici'l'qetlon of the Inspector of Bt

Ll

E5 SR

8o

[

2. This ordinance shall

and be in force tron: and after its
_ Yeaa—A‘.ld. Cumings, Dowl: 0%




